
WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 452

**The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions)
(Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020**

Minor and consequential amendments

- 6.—(1) The principal Regulations are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 1(3)(e), after paragraph (iii) insert—
- “(iv) any child;
- (v) any person who is a vulnerable adult within the meaning given by section 60(1) of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006(1).”
- (3) In regulation 4(5)—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (a), after “Part 2” insert “of Schedule 1”;
- (b) for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—
- “(b) premises used for the businesses or services listed in Part 2 or 3 of Schedule 1 for any purpose as may be requested by the Welsh Ministers or a local authority;”
- (c) in sub-paragraph (c)(ii), omit “orders”.
- (4) In regulation 5(3A), omit sub-paragraph (a).
- (5) In regulation 6(2)(a)(ii), after “orders” insert “or enquiries”.
- (6) In regulation 7—
- (a) in the Welsh language text, for “cam”, in each place it occurs, substitute “mesur”;
- (b) in the Welsh language text, for “cymrir”, in each place it occurs, substitute “cymerir”;
- (c) in the Welsh language text of paragraph (4), omit “wedi ei gymryd”;
- (d) after paragraph (4) insert—
- “(4ZA) Paragraph (3) does not apply to the grounds surrounding a crematorium, including any burial ground or garden of remembrance.”;
- (e) in the Welsh language text of paragraph (5)(b), omit “wedi ei gymryd”.
- (7) In regulation 7A(1)—
- (a) after sub-paragraph (a) insert—
- “(aa) regulation 4(5B),
- (ab) regulation 5(3C),”;
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b), after “6(1)” insert “or (2A)”;
- (c) in the Welsh language text, in the words after sub-paragraph (d), for “camau” substitute “mesurau”.
- (8) In regulation 8—

(1) 2006 c. 47. The definition of “vulnerable adult” in section 60(1) was amended by s. 65(2)(b) of the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 (c. 9).

- (a) in paragraph (2)(d)—
 - (i) in the Welsh language text, for “cymorth” substitute “cynhorthwy”;
 - (ii) after “emergency assistance” insert “to any person”;
 - (b) in paragraph (2)(m), in the Welsh language text, for “newid” substitute “niwed”;
 - (c) in paragraph (5)(d)(iii), after “emergency assistance” insert “to any person”.
- (9) In regulation 12(1)(a), after “4,” insert “5(3C).”
- (10) In Schedule 1—
- (a) in the Welsh language text of paragraph 2(2)(b), for “pan y cymrir pob cam” substitute “pan gymerir pob mesur”;
 - (b) in paragraph 22, after “except for” insert “livestock markets and”;
 - (c) in paragraph 24, at the end insert “(except for livestock auctions)”;
 - (d) in paragraph 38, for “and cash points” substitute “, savings clubs, cash points and undertakings which by way of business operate currency exchange offices, transmit money (or any representation of money) by any means or cash cheques which are made payable to customers.”